

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1196

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Monongalia County Coal Company, et al.,

Petitioners

v.

Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission
and Secretary of Labor, Mine Safety and Health
Administration,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission

Brief for the Secretary of Labor

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

APRIL E. NELSON
Associate Solicitor

ALI A. BEYDOUN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

EMILY TOLER SCOTT
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
201 12th Street South, Suite 401
Arlington, VA 22202
(202) 693-9333

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
1. Statutory background.....	4
2. Miners’ rights.....	4
3. The bonus plans	10
4. Commission proceedings.....	12
A. The hearing.....	12
B. The ALJ’s decision	15
C. The Commission’s decision	17
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
1. This Court reviews the ALJ’s decision.....	20
2. The <i>Franks</i> test is the proper test for interference.....	21
A. Section 105(c) does not plainly require proof of motive to establish interference.....	22
B. The <i>Franks</i> test is consistent with this Court’s precedent.	27
C. The <i>Franks</i> test is consistent with Commission precedent.	30
D. The <i>Franks</i> test effectuates Congress’s intent and promotes the Mine Act’s purpose.....	32

E. The <i>Franks</i> test is practical, workable, and fair.	36
F. The <i>Franks</i> test is a reasonable interpretation of the Mine Act.	38
3. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s finding that the bonus plans interfered with miners’ rights.	38
A. The bonus plans tended to interfere with miners’ walkaround, hazard complaint, injury reporting, and work refusal rights.	39
B. Murray’s legitimate interest in production did not outweigh the plans’ harm to protected rights.	43
4. The ALJ’s penalty assessment is adequately explained and a valid exercise of discretion.	46
Conclusion	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 2563155 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21, 48
<i>Am. Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 40
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Baker v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals</i> , 595 F.2d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	29, 30
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	34
<i>Chaney Creek Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Clark v. Marsh</i> , 665 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	39
<i>CSX Hotels, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 377 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Donovan o/b/o Anderson v. Stafford Constr. Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28, 29
<i>Donovan o/b/o Chacon v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 709 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Dover Energy, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 818 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	35

<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Gilbert v. FMSHRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8, 30
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	24, 25
<i>Jim Walter Res., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor, MSHA</i> , 103 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Marshall Cnty. Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 923 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 4, 5, 10, 23, 48, 49
<i>Meredith v. FMSHRC</i> , 177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7, 23, 24
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	35
<i>Munsey v. Morton</i> , 507 F.2d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	28
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Illinois Tool Works</i> , 153 F.2d 811 (7th Cir. 1946)	39
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973).....	35
<i>Olson v. FMSHRC</i> , 381 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26

<i>Phillips v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals</i> , 500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	5, 28, 29, 35
<i>Prairie State Generating Co. LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 792 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>RAG Cumberland Res. LP v. FMSHRC</i> , 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cannelton Indus., Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Sec’y of Labor, MSHA v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21, 44
<i>Sec’y of Labor, MSHA o/b/o Keene v. Mullins</i> , 888 F.2d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Simpson v. FMSHRC</i> , 842 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30, 31, 36, 39
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	24, 25
<i>Southcoast Hosps. Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	26
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Wilson v. FMSHRC</i> , 863 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 10, 23, 38, 41, 42

<i>Wolf Run Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 659 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
---	----

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	35
----------------------------	----

Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969

30 U.S.C. § 820(b)(1) (1976).....	9, 28, 34
-----------------------------------	-----------

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977

30 U.S.C. § 801(e)	6, 26
30 U.S.C. § 801(g)	4
30 U.S.C. § 813(f).....	7
30 U.S.C. § 813(g)	6
30 U.S.C. § 814(b)	11
30 U.S.C. § 814(d)	11
30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1)	11
30 U.S.C. § 815(b)(2)	26
30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(1).....	8
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....	3, 40
30 U.S.C. § 820(i).....	17, 48
30 U.S.C. § 957.....	40

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2700.63(a).....	41
29 C.F.R. § 2700.69(d).....	26
30 C.F.R. § 40.1(b)(1)	7
30 C.F.R. § 75.222(b).....	13
30 C.F.R. § 75.402	13
30 C.F.R. §§ 43.4–43.6	6

30 C.F.R. §§ 50.1–20-7	8
30 C.F.R. §§ 75.204–05	13
30 C.F.R. §§ 75.300–389	13

Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission Decisions

<i>Cantera Green,</i> 22 FMSHRC 616 (2000)	50
<i>Emery Mining Corp.,</i> 10 FMSHRC 276 (1988)	7
<i>Franks v. Emerald Coal Res., LP,</i> 36 FMSHRC 2088 (2014)	2, 10
<i>Moses v. Whitley Dev. Corp.,</i> 4 FMSHRC 1475 (1982)	32, 33, 41
<i>Richmond Sand & Stone, LLC,</i> No. YORK 2018-31-M (FMSHRC Aug. 13, 2019)	8
<i>Sec’y o/b/o Ebert v. Marshall Cnty. Coal Co.,</i> 40 FMSHRC 67 (2018) (ALJ).....	39
<i>Sec’y o/b/o Feagins v. Decker Coal Co.,</i> 23 FMSHRC 47 (2001) (ALJ).....	45, 46
<i>Sec’y o/b/o Gray v. North Star Mining, Inc.,</i> 27 FMSHRC 1 (2005).....	32, 33, 36, 41, 46
<i>Sec’y o/b/o Groves v. Con-Ag, Inc.,</i> 39 FMSHRC 1811 (2017) (ALJ)	39
<i>Sec’y o/b/o Johnson v. Jim Walter Res., Inc.,</i> 18 FMSHRC 552 (1996)	35, 36
<i>Sec’y o/b/o McGary v. The Marshall Cnty. Coal Co.,</i> 38 FMSHRC 2006 (2016)	18, 33, 46
<i>Sec’y o/b/o Pasula v. Consolidation Coal Co.,</i> 2 FMSHRC 2786 (1980)	6, 7, 8

<i>Sec’y o/b/o Pendley v. Highland Mining Co.,</i> 34 FMSHRC 1919 (2012)	34
<i>Sec’y o/b/o Pepin v. Empire Iron P’ship,</i> 38 FMSHRC 1435 (2016) (ALJ)	26
<i>Signal Peak Energy, LLC,</i> 37 FMSHRC 470 (2015)	48, 50
<i>Swift v. Consolidation Coal Co.,</i> 16 FMSHRC 201 (1994)	7, 45, 46
<i>Wilson v. Armstrong Coal Co.,</i> 39 FMSHRC 1072 (2017) (ALJ)	27
Other Authorities	
115 Cong. Rec. 27,948 (1969)	35
Bonnie E. Stewart, <i>No. 9: The 1968 Farmington Mine Disaster</i> (2012).....	5
<i>Cost and Aid</i> , West Virginia University, https://admissions.wvu.edu/cost-and-aid	44
Davitt McAteer, <i>Monongah: The Tragic Story of the 1907 Monongah Mine Disaster</i> (2007).....	5
MSHA, <i>Report of Investigation – Upper Big Branch Mine-South</i> (2011).....	6
S. Rep. No. 95-181 (1977).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 25, 27, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 41
U.S. Census Bureau <i>QuickFacts: West Virginia,</i> https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/WV/	44
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971).....	24
